



FINANCIAL RESULTS

FOR THE 6 MONTH PERIOD ENDED

30 JUNE 2017



REGULATED INFORMATION
INSIDE INFORMATION

FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE 6 MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

Brussels, 28 September 2017

The enclosed information constitutes inside information and is to be considered regulated information as defined in the Belgian Royal Decree of 14 November 2007 regarding the duties of issuers of financial instruments which have been admitted for trading on a regulated market.

Cenergy Holdings S.A. (Euronext Brussels, Athens Stock Exchange: CENER), hereafter “Cenergy Holdings” or “the Company”, today announces its financial results for the period ended 30 June 2017 together with the issuance of its Interim Report for the six month period end.

Key highlights

Financial highlights

- In the first half of 2017, consolidated revenue declined by 6.5% year-on-year to EUR 335 million (H1 2016: EUR 358 million). This decrease is due to delays in commencement of signed projects and invoice timing for projects under execution.
- The above, along with a different project mix versus H1 2016, resulted in EBIT* of EUR 13 million in H1 2017, compared to EUR 24 million in the first half of 2016;
- Adjusted EBITDA* of EUR 23 million, compared to EUR 35 million in the first half of 2016;
- Loss before income tax of EUR 3 million, compared to profit before income tax of EUR 8.8 million in the first half of 2016;
- Loss of the period of EUR 2.2 million, compared to a profit of EUR 5.2 million in the first half of 2016;
- Net debt* up 5.1 % to EUR 395 million as at 30 June 2017.

** For the definitions of the APMs used, refer to Appendix C.*

Operational highlights

Steel pipes segment	▪ Corinth Pipeworks Pipe Industry awarded and commenced execution of two projects to deliver steel pipes for off-shore pipeline construction in the East Mediterranean area.
Cables segment	▪ Hellenic Cables subsidiary, Fulgor awarded a turnkey contract by Enel Green Power Hellas to provide submarine cable interconnection to the Greek National Grid for the Kafireas wind complex located at Karystos, Evia, Greece. Hellenic Cables will also supply significant quantities of high and medium voltage land cables for the onshore part of the project.

Supported by recent investments, the strategic penetration plan especially for new offshore projects is progressing as expected.

Group financial review

During the first half of 2017, the following developments had an impact in Cenergy Holdings’ main markets:

- **Cables projects:** The delay in the execution of various onshore and offshore turnkey projects already signed along with some big offshore European projects that were put on hold led to low levels of utilization of the Fulgor plant.
- **Cables products:** A slowdown was witnessed in main European markets. Indicatively, the German medium voltage market, which performed well in H1 2016, slowed down as expected in H1 2017, while the UK market continues to be challenging due to uncertainty associated with Brexit.
- **Steel pipes:** Further delays in steel pipes’ projects globally, due to low oil and natural gas prices.

The execution of significant contracts continued throughout H1 2017, including the Trans Adriatic Pipeline (“TAP”) project and contracts for cable connections on behalf of the German electricity transmission system operator, TenneT, and the Danish TSO, Energinet.dk.

Summary consolidated statement of profit or loss

Amounts in EUR thousand	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2017	2016
Revenue	334,985	358,254
Gross profit	27,407	37,673
Gross profit (%)	8.2%	10.5%
Adjusted EBITDA	22,700	35,179
Adjusted EBITDA (%)	6.8%	9.8%
EBITDA	24,192	34,251
EBITDA (%)	7.2%	9.6%
EBIT	13,134	24,152
EBIT (%)	3.9%	6.7%
Net finance costs	(16,136)	(15,330)
Profit / (Loss) before income tax	(3,002)	8,822
Net margin before income tax (%)	(0.9%)	2.5%
Profit / (Loss) of the period	(2,202)	5,217
Profit / (Loss) attributable to owners of the Company	(2,206)	5,237

- Source: Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (Appendix A) and APM (Appendix C)

- All percentages are versus revenue

Revenue for the first half of 2017 amounted to EUR 335 million, a decrease of 6.5% compared to EUR 358 million in the first half of 2016.

Gross profit decreased by 27.3% to EUR 27 million in H1 2017, from EUR 38 million in H1 2016.

Adjusted EBITDA decreased to EUR 23 million in H1 2017 from EUR 35 million in the first half of 2016.

The delay in the commencement of signed projects, invoice timing of projects under execution and a different project mix in the cables segment resulted in lower revenue and profitability versus H1 2016.

Net finance costs increased by 5.3%, amounting to EUR 16 million, as a result of increased net debt to finance working capital needs.

Loss before income tax amounted to EUR 3 million in H1 2017 compared to profit before tax of EUR 8.8 million in the first half of 2016, as a result of the above-mentioned factors.

Summary consolidated statement of financial position

Amounts in EUR thousand	As at	
	30 June 2017	31 December 2016
ASSETS		
Property, plant and equipment	380,794	384,601
Investment property	6,292	6,472
Other non-current assets	39,326	40,432
Non-current assets	426,411	431,505
Inventories	247,318	200,274
Trade and other receivables	194,409	183,923
Cash and cash equivalents	33,263	71,329
Other current assets	479	3,340
Current assets	475,470	458,866
TOTAL ASSETS	901,880	890,371
EQUITY	203,625	206,462
LIABILITIES		
Loans and borrowings	170,957	184,396
Deferred tax liabilities	26,459	27,220
Other non-current liabilities	27,211	28,730
Non-current liabilities	224,626	240,345
Loans and borrowings	257,333	262,823
Trade and other payables	213,544	178,624
Other current liabilities	2,752	2,117
Current liabilities	473,629	443,564
TOTAL LIABILITIES	698,255	683,909
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES	901,880	890,371

Source: Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Appendix B)

Non-current assets decreased from EUR 432 million at 31 December 2016 to EUR 426 million at 30 June 2017, as **capital expenditure** during the year amounted to EUR 6 million for the cables segment and EUR 1.5 million for the steel pipes segment, while **depreciation** of PP&E for 2016 amounted to EUR 11.5 million.

Current assets increased by 3.6% to EUR 475 million at 30 June 2017 from EUR 459 million at 31 December 2016, mainly due to higher inventory levels (EUR 47 million) for the execution of current steel pipe segment projects and increased amounts due from customers for construction contracts in progress in the cables segment. This was partially offset by lower levels of cash and cash equivalents held (EUR 38 million).

Liabilities increased by 2.1% from EUR 684 million at 31 December 2016 to EUR 698 million at 30 June 2017. **Trade and other payables** increased following the increase of inventories that will be used in the ongoing projects. **Current & non-current loans and borrowings** decreased by EUR 19 million. Cenergy Holdings companies' debt at 30 June 2017 comprised long term and short term facilities, at 40% and 60%, respectively. Short term facilities are predominately revolving credit facilities which finance working capital needs and specific ongoing projects.

Net debt increased to EUR 395 million at 30 June 2017 (31/12/2016: EUR 376 million), driven by the utilisation of cash and cash equivalents for the increased working capital requirements for ongoing projects.

Performance by business segment

Steel pipes

Revenue amounted to EUR 130 million in H1 2017, an 11% decrease year-on-year (H1 2016: EUR 146 million). During H1 2017, Corinth Pipeworks continued to execute the TAP project, the biggest project in its history, completion of which is expected by the end of Q3 2017. The second reeling project for pipes up to 20m in length was also successfully completed during the period. In addition to this, Corinth Pipeworks was awarded and began execution of two projects to deliver steel pipes for off-shore pipeline construction in the East Mediterranean area.

Gross profit amounted to EUR 13 million in H1 2017, a 22% decrease compared to H1 2016 (EUR 16.6 million), mainly driven by changes to the steel pipes delivery schedule for certain energy projects. The decrease in revenue and gross profit resulted in a 14% decrease in **adjusted EBITDA**, which amounted to EUR 12 million in H1 2017, compared to EUR 14 million in H1 2016. **Profit before income tax** amounted to EUR 2.0 million in the first half of 2017, compared to EUR 4.8 million in H1 2016. This decline is attributable to the above-mentioned factors, as well as increased finance costs.

Capital expenditure for the first six months of 2017 amounted to EUR 1.5 million and mainly concerned the installation of the concrete weight coating facility, which will be used for offshore applications, and the purchase of various machinery for the Thisvi plant.

The summary consolidated statement of profit or loss for the **steel pipes segment** is as follows:

Amounts in EUR thousand	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2017	2016
Revenue	129,903	146,389
Gross profit	13,067	16,658
Gross profit (%)	10.1%	11.4%
Adjusted EBITDA	11,826	13,892
Adjusted EBITDA (%)	9.1%	9.5%
EBITDA	11,831	13,738
EBITDA (%)	9.1%	9.4%
EBIT	7,136	9,469
EBIT (%)	5.5%	6.5%
Net finance costs	(5,157)	(4,624)
Profit / (Loss) before income tax	1,980	4,845
Net margin before income tax (%)	1.5%	3.3%
Profit / (Loss) of the period	2,435	3,509
Profit / (Loss) attributable to owners of the Company	2,435	3,509

- Source: Consolidated statement of profit or loss (Appendix A) and APM (Appendix C)

- All percentages are versus revenue

Cables

During H1 2017, the cables business continued to face customer project delays and low sales volumes in its main markets. Also, the execution of different types of construction contract resulted in changes to the product mix compared to the previous year. This, as well as significant sales volume contraction in medium and low voltage power cables in Germany, the UK, Austria, Italy and Romania, adversely affected results for the period.

In addition, delays in the execution of various onshore and offshore turnkey projects already signed along with some big offshore European projects that were put on hold, which led to low utilisation of the Fulgor plant, negatively influenced results. Finally, strong market demand for telecom and signalling cables in Europe had a positive effect on the segment's margins.

Revenue for the period was down 3.2% year-on-year amounting to EUR 205 million, (H1 2016: EUR 212 million), whilst **adjusted EBITDA** amounted to EUR 11 million versus EUR 21 million in H1 2016, as a result of pressures outlined above. As a result, **loss before income tax** amounted to EUR 4.6 million in H1 2017, compared to profit before income tax of EUR 4 million in H1 2016.

In the first half of the year, Hellenic Cables and Fulgor progressed significant contracts on behalf of TenneT, for the supply of offshore wind farm export cable connections, and Energinet.dk. for cable connection between Denmark and Sweden and the replacement of overhead lines within Denmark. In addition to this, the cable interconnection of an offshore wind farm in the UK was concluded in April 2017.

Investments during the period reached EUR 6 million in the cables segment, largely attributable to productivity improvement projects at the Fulgor, Hellenic Cables, and Icme Ecab plants.

The summary consolidated statement of profit or loss for the **cables segment** is as follows:

Amounts in EUR thousand	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2017	2016
Revenue	205,082	211,865
Gross profit	14,338	21,014
Gross profit (%)	7.0%	9.9%
Adjusted EBITDA	11,220	21,339
Adjusted EBITDA (%)	5.5%	10.1%
EBITDA	12,708	20,565
EBITDA (%)	6.2%	9.7%
EBIT	6,345	14,735
EBIT (%)	3.1%	7.0%
Net finance costs	(10,979)	(10,706)
Profit / (Loss) before income tax	(4,634)	4,029
Net margin before income tax (%)	(2.3%)	1.9%
Profit / (Loss) of the period	(4,563)	1,761
Profit / (Loss) attributable to owners of the Company	(4,567)	1,780

- Source: Consolidated statement of profit or loss (Appendix A) and APM (Appendix C)

- All percentages are versus revenue

Subsequent events

There were no subsequent events affecting the consolidated financial information presented in this announcement.

Outlook

High demand for new offshore projects in Europe, mainly in the North Sea and South Europe, is expected to drive growth in the cables segment. The assignment of new projects (for which Hellenic Cables has already entered into negotiations) and the successful completion of ongoing projects (the Kafireas project for Enel and Oresund project for Energinet) are a key focus for the cables segment.

In the cables products business, there are signs of recovery in low and medium voltage cables markets in Western Europe, which were negatively impacted by competitive challenges in the first half of 2017. However, risks to recovery, such as the EU's economic and political environment and potential major changes in trade policies, as well as the impact of Brexit on the European economy and on the financing of major infrastructure projects in the UK, persist.

In the steel pipes segment, the latest world oil and gas rig count data confirms a rebound in the OCTG market, evidenced by increasing drilling and exploration activity in the US. This supports an expected increase in energy sector investment from lows reached in 2016, from which Corinth Pipeworks Pipe Industry is well positioned to benefit. Furthermore, the planned delivery schedule of products in the second half of 2017 indicates positive prospects for the year overall.

Despite a volatile operating environment, Cenergy Holdings' companies remain well-positioned to execute their longer-term strategies for growth through a continued focus on innovation and product diversification, the penetration of new geographical and product markets and the strengthening of customer relationships. A continued focus on these key areas supports plans for international expansion and the pursuit of large-scale projects in high growth segments.

Statement of the Auditor

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2017 have been subject to a review by the auditors.

Financial Calendar

Date	Publication / Event
Cenergy Holdings 2017 annual results	29 March 2018
Ordinary General Meeting 2018	29 May 2018

About Cenergy Holdings

Cenergy Holdings is a Belgian holding company listed on both Euronext Brussels and Athens Stock Exchange, investing in leading industrial companies, focusing on the growing global demand of energy transfer, renewables and data transmission. The Cenergy Holdings portfolio consists of Corinth Pipeworks and Hellenic Cables, companies positioned at the forefront of their respective high growth sectors. Corinth Pipeworks is a world leader in steel pipe manufacturing for the oil and gas sector and major producer of steel hollow sections for the construction sector. Cablel® Hellenic Cables is one of the largest cable producers in Europe, manufacturing power and telecom cables as well as submarine cables for the aforementioned sectors. For more information about our company, please visit our website at www.cenergyholdings.com

Contacts

For further information, please contact:

Sofia Zairi

Head of Investor Relations

Tel: +30 210 6787111, 6787773

Email: ir@cenergyholdings.com

Appendix A – Consolidated statement of profit or loss

Amounts in EUR thousand

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2017	2016
Revenue	334,985	358,254
Cost of sales	(307,578)	(320,582)
Gross profit	27,407	37,673
Other income	3,084	3,711
Selling and distribution expenses	(5,444)	(5,732)
Administrative expenses	(9,754)	(10,041)
Other expenses	(2,140)	(1,333)
Operating profit	13,152	24,278
Finance income	191	170
Finance costs	(16,327)	(15,500)
Net finance costs	(16,136)	(15,330)
Share of profit/loss (-) of equity-accounted investees, net of tax	(19)	(126)
Profit/ Loss (-) before tax	(3,002)	8,822
Income tax expense	800	(3,604)
Profit/Loss (-) from continuing operations	(2,202)	5,217
Profit/Loss (-) attributable to:		
Owners of the Company	(2,206)	5,237
Non-controlling interests	3	(19)
	(2,202)	5,217

Source: Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the 6 month period ended 30 June 2017

Segmental information:

	Cables		Steel Pipes		Other activities		Cenergy Holdings	
	H1 2017	H1 2016	H1 2017	H1 2016	H1 2017	H1 2016	H1 2017	H1 2016
Revenue	205,082	211,865	129,903	146,389	-	-	334,985	358,254
Gross profit	14,338	21,014	13,067	16,658	-	-	27,407	37,673
Operating profit	6,345	14,735	7,231	9,549	(423)	(6)	13,152	24,278
Finance income	128	102	63	68	-	-	191	170
Finance costs	(11,107)	(10,808)	(5,219)	(4,692)	-	-	(16,327)	(15,500)
Share of profit/loss (-) of equity-accounted investees, net of tax	-	-	(95)	(80)	76	(46)	(19)	(126)
Profit/Loss (-) before tax	(4,634)	4,029	1,980	4,845	(347)	(53)	(3,002)	8,822
Income tax expense	71	(2,268)	455	(1,336)	273	-	800	(3,604)
Profit/Loss (-) from continuing operations	(4,563)	1,761	2,435	3,509	(74)	(53)	(2,202)	5,217

Source: Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the 6 month period ended 30 June 2017

Appendix B – Consolidated statement of financial position

<i>Amounts in EUR thousand</i>	As at	
	30 June 2017	31 December 2016
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	380,794	384,601
Intangible assets and goodwill	15,215	15,416
Investment property	6,292	6,472
Equity - accounted investees	12,707	13,292
Other investments	4,662	4,662
Trade and other receivables	6,252	6,834
Deferred tax assets	489	229
	426,411	431,505
Current assets		
Inventories	247,318	200,274
Trade and other receivables	194,409	183,923
Derivatives	479	3,340
Cash and cash equivalents	33,263	71,329
	475,470	458,866
Total assets	901,880	890,371
EQUITY		
Share capital	117,892	117,892
Share premium	58,600	58,600
Reserves	35,978	36,613
Retained earnings/(losses)	(9,349)	(7,144)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	203,120	205,961
Non-controlling interests	505	501
Total equity	203,625	206,462
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
Loans and borrowings	170,957	184,396
Employee benefits	3,932	3,908
Grants	15,818	16,215
Trade and other payables	7,461	8,607
Deferred tax liabilities	26,459	27,220
	224,626	240,345
Current liabilities		
Loans and borrowings	257,333	262,823
Trade and other payables	213,544	178,624
Current tax liabilities	1,175	835
Derivatives	1,577	1,282
	473,629	443,564
Total liabilities	698,255	683,909
Total equity and liabilities	901,880	890,371

Source: Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the 6 month period ended 30 June 2017

Appendix C – Alternative performance measures

In addition to the results reported in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as adopted by the European Union, this press release includes information regarding certain alternative performance measures which are not prepared in accordance with IFRS (“Alternative Performance Measures” or “APMs”). These APMs used in this press release are: **Earnings Before Interest and Tax (EBIT)**, **Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA)**, **Adjusted EBITDA** and **Net debt**. Reconciliations to the most directly comparable IFRS financial measures are presented below.

We believe these APMs are important supplemental measures of our operating and financial performance and are frequently used by financial analysts, investors and other interested parties in the evaluation of companies in the steel pipes and cables production, distribution and trade industries. By providing these measures, along with the reconciliations included in this appendix, we believe that investors will have better understanding of our business, our results of operations and our financial position. However, these APMs shall not be considered as an alternative to the IFRS measures.

EBIT, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA have limitations as analytical tools, and investors should not consider them in isolation, or as a substitute for analysis of the operating results as reported under IFRS and they may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies.

EBIT is defined as the Operating result as reported in the Consolidated statement of profit or loss plus Share of profit/(loss) of equity accounted investees, net of tax.

EBITDA is defined as EBIT plus depreciation and amortization (net of the amortization of grants).

Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA excluding restructuring costs, metal price lag, unrealised (gains)/losses on foreign currency balances and derivatives and other exceptional or unusual (income)/expenses.

Net debt is defined as the total of long term loans and borrowings and short term loans and borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

Reconciliation of Operating Profit to EBIT, EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA:

Amounts in EUR thousand	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2017	2016
Operating profit	13,152	24,278
Share of profit/(loss) of equity accounted investees, net of tax	(19)	(126)
EBIT	13,134	24,152
Depreciation & Amortization	11,058	10,099
EBITDA	24,192	34,251
Metal price lag ⁽¹⁾	(1,664)	2,337
Unrealized (gains)/losses on foreign currency balances and derivatives	173	89
Restructuring costs	-	123
Other exceptional or unusual (income)/expenses ⁽²⁾	(2)	(1,620)
Adjusted EBITDA	22,700	35,179

(1) Metal price lag is the P&L effect resulting from fluctuations in the market prices of the underlying commodity metals (ferrous and non-ferrous) which Cenergy Holdings’ subsidiaries use as raw materials in their end-product production processes.

Metal price lag exists due to:

- (i) the period of time between the pricing of purchases of metal, holding and processing the metal, and the pricing of the sale of finished inventory to customers,
- (ii) the effect of the inventory opening balance (which in turn is affected by metal prices of previous periods) on the amount reported as Cost of Sales, due to the costing method used (e.g. weighted average),
- (iii) certain customer contracts containing fixed forward price commitments which result in exposure to changes in metal prices for the period of time between when our sales price fixes and the sale actually occurs.

Subsidiaries in cables segment use back to back matching of purchases and sales, or derivative instruments in order to minimize the effect of the Metal Price Lag on their results. However, there will be always some impact (positive or negative) in the P&L, since in Cables segment part of the inventory is treated as fixed asset and not hedged and in the Steel Pipes segment no commodities hedging is possible.

- (2) Other exceptional or unusual (income)/expenses for 2016, mainly include the gain from exchange of shares of International Trade.

Reconciliation of loans and borrowings to Net debt:

Amounts in EUR thousand	<u>Cables segment</u>		<u>Steel pipes segment</u>		<u>Other activities</u>		<u>Cenergy Holdings</u>	
	30 June 2017	31 December 2016	30 June 2017	31 December 2016	30 June 2017	31 December 2016	30 June 2017	31 December 2016
Loans and borrowings - Long term	98,877	104,999	72,079	79,397	-	-	170,957	184,396
Loans and borrowings - Short term	150,107	141,884	107,226	120,940	-	-	257,333	262,823
Cash and cash equivalents	(4,808)	(6,811)	(27,341)	(62,813)	(1,114)	(1,706)	(33,263)	(71,329)
Net debt	244,176	240,072	151,964	137,524	(1,114)	(1,706)	395,026	375,890